FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF
VENTURA AND HEALTHRIGHT 360

This “Fourth Amendment” to the Agreement, dated July 1, 2023 for Drug Medi-Cal Organized
Delivery System Substance Use Disorder Services, is made and entered into by and between the
COUNTY OF VENTURA, acting through its Ventura County Behavioral Health, a primary service
provider, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY,” and HEALTHRIGHT 360, hereinafter referred to
as “CONTRACTOR," individually referred to as a “Party” and collectively referred to as the
“Parties.”

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties hereby agree that effective March 18, 2025 the Agreement is
amended as follows:

|, COUNTY will pay CONTRACTOR two hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($225,000)
in a lump sum payment, representing payment for direct services rendered to patients
during FY 2023-2024 in excess of the amount already paid for such services under the
Agreement then in place between the Parties.

[I.  Except for the modifications described herein, all other terms and conditions of the
Agreement, as previously amended, shall remain in effect.

iIl.  The Parties hereto agree that this Fourth Amendment may be transmitted and signed by
electronic or digital means by either/any or both/all parties and that such signatures shall

have the same force and effect as original signatures, in accordance with California
Government Code Section 16.5 and California Civil Code Section 1633.7.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

Page 1 of 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto have executed this Fourth Amendment through
their duly authorized representatives as of the last date written below.

HEALTHRIGHT 360 COUNTY OF VENTURA

By ) — By (MA@@\VI
Aufhorized Signature Attthorized Signature
Tony Duong, CFO Loretta Denering, Director

Printed Name and Title

Printed Name and Title

3/24/2025

Date 3/26/2025
Date

94-6129071

Tax Identification Number

0506279
Secretary of State Entity Number

HEALTHRIGHT 360

By /} _,L/—

Autl‘(orized Signature

Tony Duong, CFQ
Printed Name and Title

3/24/2025
Date

Page 2 of 3



* If a corporation, this Fourth Amendment must be signed by two specific corporate officers.

The first signature must be either the (1) Chief Executive Officer, (2) Chairman of the Board, (3) President,
or any (4) Vice President.

The second signature must be the (a) Secretary, an (b) Assistant Secretary, the (c) Chief Financial Officer
or Treasurer, or (d) Assistant Treasurer.

In the alternative, a single corporate signature is acceptable when accompanied by a corporate resolution
demonstrating the legal authority of the signatory to bind the company for this Agreement.

Page 3 of 3



